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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The discipline was commensurate with the offense and consistent with ODYS’s work rules and past practice. 
The Grievant was removed for violating ODYS’s rules 3.1 Dishonesty and 4.12 Inappropriate or unwarranted use of force stemming from two separate incidents.  In the first, Youth A was left with an injured ankle when the Grievant came to his room to have him sign a Youth Behavior Incident Report (YBIR).  Youth A tore up the YBIR and the Grievant claimed to block him when the Youth got off of his bed.  In the second incident, the Grievant claimed to be holding Youth B down after he tried to fight another youth.  Youth B suffered injuries to his face and claimed the Grievant pushed his head into the wall.  The Grievant denied this.  Youth B also claimed to have been punched and kicked by staff, but doesn’t know by whom.

The Employer argued that in the first incident, the Grievant had time to leave Youth A’s room without using a block technique that caused the injury.  Youth A’s roommate also said the Grievant threatened the youths if they filed a report.  In the second incident, Youth B was in active resistance, but not combative resistance.  Punching and kicking would only be permitted in self defense against combative resistance.  Also, when Youth B claimed that the Grievant pushed his head into the wall, the youth was handcuffed and not resisting.  The Employer also showed that the Grievant admitted in his second interview about the incident with Youth B that his first interview was a lie due to peer pressure.  The reports filed were also not true.  

The Union claimed that in the first incident, the Grievant was correct in using the basic block and hitting his man down alarm.  The Union argued that the Grievant did not have time to exit the room.  In the second incident, the Union argued that the Grievant did not punch or kick the youth.  The Union also argued that the Grievant never intended to hurt the youth.  

The Arbitrator found that the Grievant used inappropriate force on Youth A.  The Arbitrator was persuaded by the matching testimony from Youth A’s roommate, and two staff members, Scott Moore and Amy Ast, who reviewed the case.  Also, the statement by Youth A’s roommate that the Grievant threatened them if they made a statement was alarming to the Arbitrator because there would be no reason to threaten Youth A’s roommate if the Grievant had nothing to hide.  In the second incident, the Arbitrator found that four of the seven youths who testified that Youth B was beaten by staff identified the Grievant.  Youth B’s level of resistance also did not mandate such a physical response and no technique could have caused those injuries.  The Arbitrator also found that the Grievant changed his story in the interviews.  The Arbitrator denied the grievance and determined that the punishment was commensurate.   

